

BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 399

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before “Secondhand” insert “Maryland”; in the same line, after “Pawnbrokers” insert “Act - Amendments”; in line 5, after “units” insert “and certain agents; expanding the definition of “primary law enforcement unit” to include certain units designated in a certain manner by certain municipal governing bodies”; in line 10, after “Secretary” insert “of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation”; in line 13, after “revoked;” insert “requiring the Secretary to distribute a certain list to dealers; requiring the Secretary to provide a certain list to dealers under certain circumstances;”; in line 16, after “circumstances;” insert “requiring the records submitted to certain local law enforcement units to include certain information;”; in lines 17 and 18, strike “prohibiting transactions with minors;”; in line 25, after “terms;” insert “providing for the application of certain provisions of this Act;”; and in lines 25 and 26, strike “secondhand precious metal object dealers and pawnbrokers” and substitute “the Maryland Secondhand Precious Metal Object Dealers and Pawnbrokers Act”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 32, after “COUNTY” insert “OR MUNICIPAL”.

On page 3, in line 17, after “county” insert “OR MUNICIPAL”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 17, after “officer” insert “OR AGENT”; in line 22, strike “FEDERAL” and substitute “NATIONAL”; and in line 30, strike “or”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 7, after line 32, insert:

“(3) THE SECRETARY SHALL DISTRIBUTE PERIODICALLY TO ALL

(Over)

DEALERS A LIST OF INDIVIDUALS WHOSE LICENSES HAVE BEEN REVOKED IN THE STATE.”.

On page 9, after line 29, insert:

“(3) ON THE REQUEST OF A DEALER, THE SECRETARY SHALL PROVIDE TO THE DEALER A LIST OF LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT UNITS.”;

in line 33, after “record” insert a comma; and in the same line, after “unit” insert “AND, IF APPLICABLE, LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT,”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, in line 22, strike “OR DISPLAYS”.

On page 12, after line 11, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That § 12-209(a)(2)(vi) of the Business Regulation Article, as enacted by this Act, shall be construed only prospectively and may not be applied or interpreted to have any effect on or application to licensees or license applicants for employees hired before the effective date of this Act.”;

and in line 12, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.